[Resolution Urging the Mayor to Fund Specific City-Wide Street Cleaning Priorities in the FY2018-2019 Budget]

Resolution urging the Mayor to fund specific city-wide street cleaning priorities in the FY2018-2019 budget, including Pit Stop expansion program, non-profit partner funding expansion, and equipment purchases.

WHEREAS, The Mayor of San Francisco will release the proposed two-year budget for the City and County of San Francisco for FYs 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 on June 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors has discretionary authority to amend and supplement the Mayor's proposed Budget through the legislative process; and

WHEREAS, The Budget Legislative Analyst identified clean streets to be a key budget priority for the Board of Supervisors, as reflected in their presentation to the Budget and Finance Committee on March 22, 2018, and which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 180250, which is declared to be a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, The Budget and Finance Committee held a "Budget Priority Hearing" on April 12, 2018, to determine gaps and opportunities in our City's street cleaning programs for the FY2018-2019 budget, featuring presentations by the Department of Public Works, the Department of Public Health, the City Services Auditor, the Budget Legislative Analyst, and key community stakeholders, which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 180338, and which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, Community Benefit Districts currently allocate over \$4 million additional dollars for local street cleaning from self-assessed properties across the City, intended to supplement the City's baseline street cleaning program in those communities; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works is currently engaged in a "public trash can redesign" program to design and build tamper-proof street litter bins, in an effort to reduce litter on the street; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works identified a staff retention challenge for entry level street cleaning workers; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors herein urges the Mayor to prioritize clean streets investment in the FY2018-2019 budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Street Environmental Services funding levels reflect an expansion (a) in the "Pit Stop program;" (b) a one-time increase in city grant funding to non-profit partners providing localized manual cleaning in neighborhoods and commercial corridors; and (c) an investment in steam cleaners to assist in localized cleanup of fecal, needle, or condom or other potentially hazardous materials; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the speedy finalization and implementation of the updated "public trash can redesign" program, for inclusion in the FY2019-2020 budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Mayor's Office of Workforce Development, Human Services Agency, and Department of Public Works to identify opportunities for staff retention in street cleaning programs; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That geographical equity and city-wide cleanliness demands be considered a central tenet of any street cleaning program expansion.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

180390

Date Passed: April 24, 2018

Resolution urging the Mayor to fund specific city-wide street cleaning priorities in the FY2018-2019 budget, including Pit Stop expansion program, non-profit partner funding expansion, and equipment purchases.

April 24, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180390

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/24/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mark E. Farrell Mayor

5/4/18

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.